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Product Name Steggles – Chicken – Goujon  

 

Product 
Code(s) 

DESCRIPTION APN TUN BRAND PACK SIZE 

56362 Chicken Breast Goujons 9310213563621 19310213563628 Steggles 1.0kg per bag/6 per 
carton 

 
 

1.  PRODUCT DESCRIPTION  

Fully cooked, fried frozen formed chicken breast meat, with a savoury crumb coating.  Packaged in a bag and outer carton.  

 

 

2.  PRODUCT PARAMETERS: 

 Parameter Target  Range 

  Finished Product Weight - Portion 18 to 21g  

 Temperature <-15°C  

   NET Weight / Pack >1.0kg  

   Piece Count / Pack >50  

Physical Defects Metal Detection Inspection Ferrous, Non Ferrous, Stainless Steel 

Sensory Appearance 

Formed Fingers of chicken breast meat in a crunchy golden 
potato crumb. IQF 

Avg dimensions: 98mm x 25mm 

 Colour Golden coloured potato crumb. Chicken is off-white in colour. 

 Flavour Chicken with a potato crumb. 

Microbiological Total Viable Count :  < 100 000 cfu per g 

 Coliforms:  < 1000 cfu per g 

 E.Coli :  < 10 cfu per g 

 Staphylococcus (Coagulase positive) :  <100 cfu per g 

 Listeria monocytogenes:  Not detected in 25g 

 Salmonella :  Not detected in 25g 

 Campylobacter :  Not detected in 25g 
 

 

 

3.  PACKAGING:   

COMPONENTS SUPPLIER ACTION 

Inner   

1kg Pre- printed film 

Code: BA-92262 

Andrew Kohn or Approved 
Supplier 

Film loaded into vertical form fill seal 
machine. Film automatically formed into bag 
and loaded with product. 

Outer   

6kg RSC carton 

Code: 101195 

External: 385mm x 278mm x 176mm12 

Internal: 377mm x 270mm x 160mm 

Visy Board Packaging or 
Approved Supplier 

Pack 6bags/outer carton  

Include (50) pack serving bags 

Carton Label  Approved Supplier 
Place product label in allocated label area. 

To include Best Before Date  
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Pallet Configuration 

12 cartons per row. Stacked 6 cartons high - Total of 72 cartons per Pallet 

Delivery height of 1200mm. 

 

 
 

4.  STORAGE CONDITIONS AND SHELF LIFE 

Mark (x) STORAGE CONDITIONS SHELF LIFE 

 Fresh: Keep Refrigerated. Store at or below 5°C.   

 Fresh MAP: Keep Refrigerated. Store at or below 5°C.   

 Keep Frozen. Store at or below minus 18°C.  Best Before: 18 months from date of production. 

 

 

 

5.  INGREDIENT DECLARATION  

Chicken Breast (41%), Water, Flour (Wheat, Maize, Rice), Potato Flakes [Potato (5%), Emulsifier (471), Mineral Salt (450), 

Preservative (220), Food Acid (330)], Vegetable Oil, Starches (Tapioca, Potato, Wheat), Salt, Thickener (1404), Mineral Salts (450, 

451, 500), Maltodextrin, Soy Protein, Hydrolysed Vegetable Protein, Dehydrated Vegetables, Ground and Extracted Herbs and Spices, 

Vegetable Gums (412, 415), Emulsifier (481), Natural Flavour (Wheat, Lactose [from Milk]), Gluten, Dextrose, Natural Colours (160c, 

100), Egg Albumen.  

 

(Though great care has been taken to remove bones from this product, some may remain) 

 
 
 

Servings per Package: 10 
     

6.  NUTRITION INFORMATION PANEL – Values are before cooking 
       Analytical report: 376115, Date: 07/12/2009 

Serving Size: 100g (Approx. 5 Goujons) 
    

 Average Quantity 
Per Serving  

 *% Daily Intake 
Per Serving 

 Average Quantity 
Per 100g 

 

Energy 873 Kj 10 % 873 kJ 

Protein 11.7 G 23 % 11.7 g 

Fat 6.4 g 9 % 6.4 g 

       - saturated 1.7 g 15 % 1.7 g 

Carbohydrate 25.8 g 8 % 25.8 g 

       - sugars 0.5 g 1 % 0.5 g 

Sodium 417 mg 18 % 417 mg 

*Percentage Daily Intakes are based on an average adult diet of 8700kJ. Your daily intakes may be higher or lower depending on your 
energy needs. 
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7.  CLAIMS 

No Artificial 
Colours 

 
No Artificial 

Flavours
 

No Added 
Preservatives


97% Fat 

Free 


Meat Claim 
Made with 
Chicken 
Breast 

School 
Canteen 
Approved

 Halal 
Other 
Claims 

Fully cooked, 
Heat & Eat

 
 

8.  ALLERGEN STATEMENT 

Contains:  Gluten, Egg, Milk, Soy and Sulphites 

May be present: Nil 

 
 

9.  ALLERGENS 

PARAMETERS PRESENCE (YES/NO) DESCRIPTION OF INGREDIENT 

Gluten & their products ie. Wheat, rye, barley, oats, 
spelt, etc 

Yes Cereal Flours (wheat)  

Crustacean & their products No  

Fish & fish products No  

Egg & egg products Yes Egg Albumen 

Milk & milk products Yes Flavour 

Peanuts & their products No  

Tree nuts & their products (doesn't incl coconut) No  

Sesame Seeds & their products No  

Soybeans & their products Yes Soy Protein 

Added Sulphites >10mg/kg (10ppm) Yes 27ppm - Potato Flakes [Preservative (220)] 

Royal Jelly No  

Bee Pollen No  

Propolis No  

 

10.  COUNTRY OF ORIGIN 

Mark (x) 
 

 Product of Australia (Premium claim, product 100% Australian). 

x Made in Australia (>50% of the product and production cost incurred in Australia). 

 Made in Australia from Local & Imported Ingredients (qualified claim, use dependant on customer requirements).  

 

11. COOKING INSTRUCTIONS 

Remove Goujons from pack. Always cook from frozen. For best results cook in deep fryer or oven. This is a guide only: you 
may need to adjust cooking times as appliance temperatures can vary. 
 
Fan Forced Oven  

Preheat oven to 180C. Place goujons evenly on oven tray. Cook for 15 minutes, turning once. 
 

Deep Fry 

Preheat oil to 180C and cook goujons for 4 minutes. 
 
Grill 

Preheat grill on medium heat (180C). Cook goujons for 10-15 minutes, turning occasionally. 
 
Pan Fry 

Heat a small amount of oil over a medium heat (180C). Cook goujons for 12 minutes, turning occasionally.  
 

Pie Warmer 

Preheat pie warmer on high heat (over 180C). Cook goujons for 20 minutes, turning occasionally. 
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Microwave (650 Watts) 
Place 5 goujons on a microwave safe dish and cover. Cook on high for 1 minutes. 

 

12.  GMO & Irradiated Product 

No 
Genetically Modified – does this product contain genetically modified materials according to Food Standards Australia 

New Zealand (FSANZ) food standard 1.5.2. 

No 
Not Irradiated – does this product contain materials that have been irradiated, according to Food Standards Australia New 

Zealand (FSANZ) food standard 1.5.3. 

 

13.  ADVISORY STATEMENTS 

Though great care has been taken to remove bones from this product, some may remain. 

 
 
 

14.  MANUFACTURING SITE 

 Baiada Poultry (Stegg Foods): Hawthorn St,  Beresfield NSW 2332 

 Baiada Poultry (Top Hat): 4-6 Mundowi Rd, Mt Kuring-gai NSW 2080 

 

15.  DISTRIBUTION METHOD 

All deliveries will be supplied in food licensed vehicles (as per state food transportation requirements). Product to be received in a 

frozen state. To be transported in a vehicle in clean and sound condition 

 

16.  SENSITIVE CONSUMER 

Intended for general consumption 

 
 
 

 

 


